DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY AIR QUALITY DIVISION

ACTIVITY REPORT: Scheduled Inspection >

B262124909

FACILITY: Floyd's Rigging & Machinery Movers, Inc.		SRN / ID: B2621
LOCATION: 831 DIVISION ST, ADRIAN		DISTRICT: Jackson
CITY: ADRIAN		COUNTY: LENAWEE
CONTACT: Daniel Canning, Vice President		ACTIVITY DATE: 04/16/2014
STAFF: Erik Gurshaw	COMPLIANCE STATUS: Compliance	SOURCE CLASS: MINOR
SUBJECT: 2014 Targeted Insp	pection	
RESOLVED COMPLAINTS:		

SRN: B2621

COMPANY: Floyd's Rigging & Machinery Movers, Inc. COMPANY ADDRESS: 831 Division St.; Adrian, MI 49221

PURPOSE OF INSPECTION: Targeted

CONTACT PERSON: Mr. Daniel Canning, Vice President (Ph: 517-263-1420; Fax: 517-263-3132; E-

mail: dcanning@floydsrigging.com)

COMPANY PHONE NUMBER: 517-263-1420

On April 16, 2014, AQD staff, Erik Gurshaw conducted a targeted, unannounced inspection at Floyd's Rigging & Machinery Movers, Inc. located at 831 Division St. in Adrian, Michigan. The purpose of the inspection was to determine compliance with the Federal Clean Air Act; Article II, Part 55, Air Pollution Control of Natural Resources and Environmental Protection Act, 1994 Public Act 451; and Michigan Department of Environmental Quality-Air Quality Division (MDEQ-AQD) Rules.

Upon arriving at the facility, AQD staff introduced themselves and stated the purpose of the visit to Mr. Daniel Canning, Vice President. Mr. Kafer indicated that Floyd's Rigging & Machinery Movers, Inc. operates from Monday through Friday from 7:30 AM until 4:00 PM and employs 8 people. The facility consists of office space and a garage used to house the company's equipment. Floyd's Rigging moves industrial machinery from business to business through the use of 12 semi tractors, 20 trailers, 4 pickup trucks, 15 fork lifts, and 4 cranes. In addition to the equipment used to move machinery, the company also has a Safety-Kleen parts washer, a bench grinder, a drill press, a band saw, and a "Miller" welding machine. The parts washer is a Safety-Kleen Model 230 which uses Safety-Kleen 105 Solvent Recycled as a cleaning solvent. Safety-Kleen 105 Solvent Recycled consists predominantly of mineral spirits. The parts washer appeared to be properly operated and maintained at the time of the inspection. The metal working machinery vents internally to the garage and is used to repair to the company's equipment. The metal working machinery is exempt from Permit-To-Install requirements pursuant Rule 285(I)(vi)(B).

As a result of this inspection, it was determined that Floyd's Rigging & Machinery Movers, Inc. is not subject to any applicable air rule and regulations. The MSDS sheet for Safety-Kleen 105 Solvent Recycled is attached to this report.

NAME Erik a. Dwokaw

DATE 4/17/14 SUPERVISOR